modified retrospective method, whereby a cumulative effect adjustment was made as of the date of initial application.
The Company elected the practical expedient to use the effective date of adoption as the date of initial application.
Accordingly, financial information and disclosures in the comparative period were not restated. The Company also
elected to apply the package of practical expedients such that for any expired or existing leases, it did not reassess
lease classification, initial direct costs or whether the relevant contracts are or contain leases. The Company did not
use hindsight to reassess lease term or for the determination of impairment of right-of-use assets.

7

Edgar Filing: Seaspan CORP - Form 6-K

18

SEASPAN CORPORATION

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(Unaudited)

(Tabular amounts in thousands of United States dollars, except per share amount and number of shares)

1.   Significant accounting policies (continued):

(b)  Recently adopted accounting pronouncements (continued):
The impacts of the adoption of ASU 2016-02 are as follows:

As
reported at
December
31, 2018 Adjustments

Adjusted at
January 1,
2019

Right-of-use assets (1) (2) $— $ 1,068,272 $1,068,272
Other assets (2) 204,931 (17,286 ) 187,645
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (1) 70,211 (2,460 ) 67,751
Current portion of operating lease liabilities (1) — 160,174 160,174
Current portion of other long-term

   liabilities (3) 32,243 (22,183 ) 10,060
Operating lease liabilities (1) — 893,272 893,272
Other long-term liabilities (3) 180,157 (158,870 ) 21,287
Deficit (3) (645,638 ) 181,053 (464,585 )

______________________

(1)Upon adoption of ASU 2016-02, the Company recorded non-cash right-of-use assets and operating lease liabilities
on the balance sheet for its vessel sale-leaseback transactions and office leases under operating lease arrangements.
Prior to January 1, 2019, operating leases were not included on the balance sheet and were recorded as operating
lease expenses when incurred. The amount recognized as operating lease liabilities was based on the present value
of future minimum lease payments, discounted using the lessor’s rate implicit in the lease or the Company’s
incremental borrowing rate if the lessor’s implicit rate is not readily determinable and includes any existing accrued

[…]

more information about our critical accounting estimates, please read “Item 5. Operating and Financial Review and
Prospects—D. Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates” in our 2018 Annual Report.

Recently adopted accounting pronouncements

Effective January 1, 2019, we adopted ASU 2016-02, “Leases”, using the modified retrospective method, whereby a
cumulative effect adjustment was made as of the date of initial application. We elected the practical expedient to use
the effective date of adoption as the date of initial application. Accordingly, financial information and disclosures in
the comparative period were not restated. We also elected to apply the package of practical expedients such that for
any expired or existing leases, we did not reassess lease classification, initial direct costs or whether the relevant
contracts are or contain leases. We did not use hindsight to reassess lease term for the determination of impairment of
right-of-use assets.

Edgar Filing: Seaspan CORP - Form 6-K

98

49

Edgar Filing: Seaspan CORP - Form 6-K

99

The impacts of the adoption of ASU 2016-02 are as follows:

As
reported at
December
31, 2018 Adjustments

Adjusted at
January 1,
2019

Right-of-use assets (1) (2) $— $ 1,068,272 $1,068,272
Other assets (2) 204,931 (17,286 ) 187,645
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (1) 70,211 (2,460 ) 67,751
Current portion of operating lease liabilities (1) — 160,174 160,174
Current portion of other long-term

   liabilities (3) 32,243 (22,183 ) 10,060
Operating lease liabilities (1) — 893,272 893,272
Other long-term liabilities (3) 180,157 (158,870 ) 21,287
Deficit (3) (645,638 ) 181,053 (464,585 )

___________________

(1)Upon adoption of ASU 2016-02, we recorded right-of-use assets and operating lease liabilities on the balance sheet
for its vessel sale-leaseback transactions and office leases under operating lease arrangements. Prior to January 1,
2019, operating leases were not included on the balance sheet and were recorded as operating lease expenses when
incurred. The amount recognized as operating lease liabilities was based on the present value of future minimum
lease payments, discounted using the lessor’s rate implicit in the lease or our incremental borrowing rate if the
lessor’s implicit rate is not readily determinable, and includes any existing accrued payments related to lease